
CALL TO ACTION: 
Franklin BOMA to Vote on

Racial Terror Markers – Date TBD 



Example from Delaware

• “murdering a white girl”
• Minister encourages racial 

violence
• “tortured and burned alive…in 

front of hundreds of 
spectators, who [kept] pieces 
of his remains as souvenirs.”

• “racial terror lynchings”



Racial Terror Markers

• MFL-WC has spoken out against Critical Race Theory and how it 
racializes our children and our community

• Mayor Ken Moore supports Williamson County “Racial Terror 
Markers” to be installed in 3 prominent locations

• “Only the beginning” of the plan 
– The full extent has not been specified

• Violence in graphic detail
– How is this appropriate for the youngest in our community?

• How does this heal wounds or promote unity in Wm County?
• ANSWER: It doesn’t.  
– But that is the point of CRT:  to stoke racism and division in the name of 

“anti-racism” or “reconciliation”



Three Locations

Downtown Franklin 
Traffic Circle 

NW Corner of MLK 
Ave and N. Margin St

SW Corner of MLK 
Ave and N. Margin St



Terror Marker #1

• “White lynch mobs”
• “Racial terrorism”
• Lynching
• Murder
• Violence



Terror Marker #2

• “Racially motivated terror 
killings”

• Ku Klux Klan
• Lynchings answered by lynchings
• Hangings
• Anti-semitism
• “Shooting him to death and 

leaving his body in the street”



Terror Marker #3

• “horrific racially motivated 
terror lynchings”

• “rape and murder”
• “raping a child”
• “raped a white child”
• Public hanging from the 

courthouse
• Public hanging from bridge



Appeal by “Williamson Remembers”



Responses from BOMA

Alderman At Large Gabrielle Hanson Alderman Ward 4 Patrick Baggett

Alderman Ward 3 Jason Potts Alderman Ward 1 Beverly Burger



Email, Call & Text

• Franklin Mayor – Ken Moore - ken.moore@franklintn.gov
• Ward 1 Alderman – Bev Burger - bev@aldermanburger.com
• Ward 2 Alderman – Matt Brown - matt.brown@franklintn.gov
• Ward 3 Alderman – Jason Potts - alderman.potts@franklintn.gov
• Ward 4 Alderman – Patrick Baggett - patrick.baggett@franklintn.gov
• Alderman At Large – Ann Petersen - annpetersen@comcast.net
• Alderman At Large – Clyde Barnhill - clyde.barnhill@franklintn.gov –
• Alderman At Large – Brandy Blanton - brandy.blanton@franklintn.gov
• Alderman At Large – Gabrielle Hanson - gabrielle.hanson@franklintn.gov

https://www.franklintn.gov/government/board-of-mayor-aldermen

mailto:ken.moore@franklintn.gov
mailto:bev@aldermanburger.com
mailto:matt.brown@franklintn.gov
mailto:alderman.potts@franklintn.gov
mailto:patrick.baggett@franklintn.gov
mailto:annpetersen@comcast.net
mailto:clyde.barnhill@franklintn.gov
mailto:brandy.blanton@franklintn.gov
mailto:gabrielle.hanson@franklintn.gov
https://www.franklintn.gov/government/board-of-mayor-aldermen


Public Comment Opportunities

• Issue must go to Historical Commission
– Then back to BOMA in May or June

• Standby for calls to action
• LOCATION:  Franklin City Hall (Downtown Franklin)
• TO SIGN UP:  Walk in and take a public comment card, hand to 

city official


